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Parties of Record: 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq., PSEG Services Corporation, on behalf of Public Service Electric and 
Gas Company  
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
On October 29, 2021, Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G”, or “Company”) filed 
a petition with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) seeking approval to 1) transfer 
approximately 496 PSE&G employees to PSE&G’s affiliate, PSEG Service Corporation (“Service 
Company”); and 2) amend the Service Agreement under which these services are provided 
(“October 2021 Petition”).  By this decision and Order, the Board considers the Company’s 
request. 
 
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
 
The Service Company provides administrative, managerial and support service to several of its 
affiliates, including PSE&G, pursuant to a service agreement approved by the Board in 2004 
(“Service Company Agreement”).1  All of the services provided by the Service Company are 
charged to PSE&G and other affiliates using a fully allocated cost methodology. 
 
  

                                            

1 In re the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for Approval of Changes in Electric Rates, 
for Changes in the Tariff BPUNJ No. 14 Electric Pursuant To N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, for 
Changes in its Electric Depreciation Rates Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-6, and for Other Relief et al., BPU 
Docket No. ER02050303, Order dated April 22, 2004. 
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OCTOBER 2021 PETITION 
 
In the October 2021 Petition, PSE&G requested permission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:3-7 and 
N.J.A.C. 14:4-4.5 to transfer approximately 496 employees from PSE&G into the Service 
Company. 2  According to the company, the functions of 232 of the 496 positions are already 
included in the Service Company Agreement, specifically, the “corporate development,” “strategic 
planning,” and “environmental health and safety” categories.  The remaining 264 positions 
perform construction support and engineering/design functions which are not part of the functions 
in the current Service Company Agreement.  PSE&G also proposed to amend the Service 
Agreement to include two (2) additional service categories:  1) engineering and design; and 2) 
construction support. 
 
PSE&G’s stated reason for wanting to transfer these employees is its belief that the centralization 
of these functions at the Service Company will better support transmission growth opportunities 
and projects, including transmission solicitation activities in PJM and the Ocean Wind Project. 
 
RATE COUNSEL COMMENTS 
 
On March 17, 2022, the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) submitted 
comments stating that it had no objection to PSE&G’s proposed transfer of the identified fulltime 
positions to the Service Company, PSE&G’s proposed amendments to the Service Agreement, 
or PSE&G’s transfer of the personal computer assets for those employees to the Service 
Company.  However, Rate Counsel further provided that its non-opposition was conditioned upon 
a Board order which includes specific reporting requirements for PSE&G. 
 
DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 
 
The Board reviewed the record in this matter.  Based upon information provided by PSE&G, it 
does not appear that the proposed transfer will create additional costs for PSE&G, nor is it likely 
to result in significant cost savings to PSE&G and ratepayers.  In addition, while the proposed 
transfer will have no impact on employee compensation or benefits, it may enhance the 
Company’s ability to attract and retain qualified engineering, design and construction support 
employees as centralizing these services in the Service Company will offer the employees the 
opportunity to work on more complex and diversified issues and projects. 
 
As such, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Company’s request to transfer approximately 496 
PSE&G employees to the Service Company and make certain revisions to the Service Agreement 
are reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with law.  Therefore, the Board HEREBY 
AUTHORIZES PSE&G to transfer approximately 496 PSE&G employees to the Service 
Company, and to amend the Service Agreement to include two (2) additional service categories: 
“engineering and design” and “construction support” as set forth in the draft Amended Service 
Agreement attached to the Company’s petition as Appendix A. 
 
Further, the Board FINDS Rate Counsel’s recommendation regarding reporting requirements to 
be reasonable.  Therefore, the Board HEREBY DIRECTS PSE&G to provide the following 
information to the Board and the Director of Rate Counsel: 
 

                                            
2 PSE&G’s estimate of positions transferring is approximate and could vary by 5-10%, or slightly more, to 
account for organizational vacancies and movement. 
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1) The executed amended Service Company Agreement reflecting the new services that the 
Service Company will now offer, within 90 days of Board approval; 

2) A detailed list of positions that are transferred and the date of their transfer; and 

3) A restatement of the Service Company allocation factors that reflect the transfer of certain 
PSE&G employees to the Service Company and indicate when those restated allocation 
factors will become effective for cost assignment purposes. 

The Company's rates remain subject to audit by the Board. This Decision and Order shall not 
preclude the Board from taking any actions deemed to be appropriate as a result of any audit of 
the utility or its affiliates. 

This Order shall be effective on June 15, 2022. 

DA TED: June 8, 2022 
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SERVICE LIST 
 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq., Managing Attorney 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Kurt Lewandowski, Esq. 
klewando@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
Robert Glover, Esq. 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Debora Layugan 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Tylise Hyman 
thyman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Rate Counsel Consultant 
David E. Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory 
1815 Fenwicke Ct 
Huntingtown, MD 20639 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 
PSEG Service Corporation 

80 Park Plaza 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, NJ  07102 
 
Joseph F. Accardo, Jr, Esq. 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 
 
Katherine E. Smith, Esq. 
katherine.smith@pseg.com 
 
Lathrop Craig 
Lathrop.craig@pseg.com 
 
Michele Falcao 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 

Department of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law, Public Utilities Section 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.Ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Terel Klein, DAG 
terel.klein@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Michael Beck, DAG 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 
 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Carmen D. Diaz, Acting Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
  
Division of Energy 
 
Michael Kammer, Director 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
Paul Lupo 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Counsel’s Office 
 
Abe Silverman, Esq., General Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Esq., Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Heather Weisband, Esq., Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
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